# **HOUSE JOURNAL**

## ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

#### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

Juneau, Alaska

**Tuesday** 

**April 12, 2016** 

# **Eighty-fifth Day**

Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker Chenault at 11:11 a.m.

Roll call showed 38 members present. Representative Hawker had been excused from a call of the House today.

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that Representative Colver be excused from a call of the House today. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

The invocation was offered by the Chaplain, Representative Herron. Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that the invocation be spread on the journal. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

With the deepest respect for the religious beliefs of all Alaskans, I offer the following prayer.

Most of us will miss out on life's big rewards: a World Series ring, a Super Bowl touchdown catch, a Nobel Peace prize, and notwithstanding the great performances delivered around here, not even an Oscar.

But we are all eligible for life's small pleasures: a pat on the back, a hug and a kiss from the grandkids, that ten-pound silver salmon in the net, a crackling fire under a full moon, and enjoying a cold beer watching a glorious sunset.

Don't fret about copping life's grand prizes. Enjoy its tiny delights. Because there is a surplus of delights for all of us. Today is a special day for my bride and me; it is our 36<sup>th</sup> wedding anniversary. So to her, I quote a line from a country western song, "I've got everything I need, and nothing that I don't." Can I get an Amen.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Representative Edgmon.

## CERTIFICATION OF THE JOURNAL

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the journal for the 84th legislative day be approved as certified by the Chief Clerk. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

## MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

#### HB 128

A message dated April 11, 2016, was read stating the Senate passed HB 128 with the following amendment, and it is transmitted for consideration:

SENATE CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 128(STA)

"An Act establishing August 10 of each year as Alaska Wild Salmon Day."

HB 128 is under Unfinished Business.

## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

The Labor & Commerce Committee reviewed the qualifications of the following and recommends the appointment be forwarded to a joint session for consideration:

Karen Brewer-Tarver

as a member of the Alaska State Board of Public Accountancy.

Robert Evans

as a member of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

Catherine Fritz
David Hale
Colin Maynard
Kathleen Schedler
Fred Wallis

as members of the State Board of Registration for Architects, Engineers, and Land Surveyors.

Michelle Black Willie Mae Canady Kevin McKinley

as members of the Board of Barbers and Hairdressers.

John Aderhold Jeffrey Reinhardt

as members of the Board of Chiropractic Examiners.

Michael Moriarty

as a member of the Board of Dental Examiners.

Dave Cruz Luke Hopkins

as members of the Alaska Gasline Development Corporation Board of Directors.

Matthew McSorley Jean Ward

as members of the Alaska Labor Relations Agency.

Loren Jones Peter Mlynarik Mark Springer

as members of the Marijuana Control Board.

Andrew Mack Tom Rueter

as members of the Board of Marine Pilots.

Dorothea Goddard-Aguero

as a member of the Board of Marital and Family Therapy.

Ron Gibbs

as a member of the Board of Massage Therapists.

Kathryn Roberts Deborah Schneider

as members of the Board of Certified Direct-Entry Midwives.

Tina Gillis Jennifer Stukey Wendy Thon

as members of the Board of Nursing.

Anthony Barnard Keith Montgomery

as members of the Occupational Safety and Health Review Board.

Pam Steffes

as a member of the Board of Examiners in Optometry.

Richard Holt Phil Sanders

as members of the Board of Pharmacy.

Ruth Kostik James Parietti M. Celeste Tydingco

as members of the State Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy Board.

Sarah Angstman Allen Levy Joel Wieman

as members of the Board of Psychologists and Psychological Associate Examiners.

Robert Tracy

as a member of the Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers.

Rebecca Pauli

as a member of the Regulatory Commission of Alaska.

Angela Christiansen Rachel Olson

as members of the Board of Social Work Examiners.

Rachel Berngartt Hal Geiger James Hagee

as members of the Board of Veterinary Examiners.

Michael Notar James Rhodes

as members of the Workers' Compensation Appeals Commission.

Bradley Austin David Ellis Sarah Lefebvre Amy Steele

as members of the Alaska Workers' Compensation Board.

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair; and Representatives Hughes, Colver, LeDoux, Tilton, Josephson, and Kito.

## **HJR 19**

The Judiciary Committee considered:

# HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 19

Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Alaska relating to the constitutional budget reserve fund.

The report was signed by Representative LeDoux, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (1): LeDoux

No recommendation (5): Kreiss-Tomkins, Lynn, Keller, Claman, Foster

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

2. Zero, Legislative Agency

HJR 19 was referred to the Finance Committee.

#### **HB 118**

The Finance Committee considered:

## HOUSE BILL NO. 118

"An Act adopting the Municipal Property Assessed Clean Energy Act; authorizing municipalities to establish programs to impose assessments for energy improvements in regions designated by municipalities; imposing fees; and providing for an effective date."

and recommends it be replaced with:

```
CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 118(FIN) (same title)
```

The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (7): Saddler, Kawasaki, Munoz, Guttenberg, Gattis, Edgmon, Thompson

No recommendation (2): Pruitt, Wilson

The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 118(FIN):

2. Zero, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

HB 118 is on today's calendar.

#### **HB 234**

The Labor & Commerce Committee considered:

# HOUSE BILL NO. 234

"An Act relating to insurance coverage for mental health benefits provided through telemedicine."

and recommends it be replaced with:

```
CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 234(L&C) (same title)
```

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (3): Tilton, Hughes, Olson

No recommendation (3): LeDoux, Kito, Josephson

The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 234(L&C):

1. Zero, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

HB 234 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

## HB 271

The Labor & Commerce Committee considered:

## HOUSE BILL NO. 271

"An Act relating to a money services business; relating to transmitting value that substitutes for money; relating to licensing

requirements and registration through the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System and Registry; relating to surety bonding requirements; authorizing certain licensees to contract to use subdelegates for reloading funds onto stored-value cards; relating to record retention, reporting requirements, and enforcement provisions; relating to exemptions; relating to money services Internet activities; relating to definitions regarding the transmitting value, currency, and money transmission business activities; and providing for an effective date."

and recommends it be replaced with:

## CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 271(L&C)

"An Act relating to money transmission and currency exchange businesses; relating to transmitting value that substitutes for money; relating to licensing requirements and registration through the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System and Registry; relating to surety bonding requirements; authorizing certain licensees to contract to use subdelegates for reloading funds on certain stored-value cards; relating to record retention, reporting requirements, and enforcement provisions; relating to exemptions; relating to money services Internet activities; relating to transmitting value and currency; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (1): Olson

No recommendation (5): LeDoux, Tilton, Hughes, Kito, Josephson

The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 271(L&C):

1. Zero, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

HB 271 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

## **HB 290**

The Finance Committee considered:

## HOUSE BILL NO. 290

"An Act extending the termination date of the Real Estate Commission; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (3): Saddler, Munoz, Thompson

No recommendation (5): Pruitt, Wilson, Guttenberg, Gattis, Edgmon

Amend (1): Kawasaki

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

2. Fiscal, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

HB 290 is on today's calendar.

#### **HB 300**

The Finance Committee considered:

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 300

"An Act relating to management of enhanced stocks of fish; authorizing the operation of nonprofit shellfish hatcheries; relating to application fees for salmon and shellfish hatchery permits; and providing for an effective date."

and recommends it be replaced with:

## CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 300(FSH)

"An Act relating to management of enhanced stocks of shellfish; authorizing certain nonprofit organizations to engage in shellfish stock rehabilitation efforts, carry out shellfish enhancement projects, and operate shellfish hatcheries; relating to application fees for salmon hatchery permits; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representative Neuman, Co-chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (3): Saddler, Munoz, Edgmon

No recommendation (5): Gara, Wilson, Gattis, Guttenberg, Neuman

Amend (1): Kawasaki

The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 300(FSH):

- 2. Zero, Dept. of Fish & Game
- 3. Zero, Dept. of Revenue
- 4. Fiscal, Dept. of Fish & Game

HB 300 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

#### **HB 375**

The Finance Committee considered:

## HOUSE BILL NO. 375

"An Act requiring the electronic submission of a tax return or report with the Department of Revenue; and providing for an effective date."

and recommends it be replaced with:

```
CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 375(FIN) (same title)
```

The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (5): Saddler, Gattis, Gara, Edgmon, Thompson

No recommendation (3): Munoz, Wilson, Guttenberg

Amend (2): Kawasaki, Pruitt

The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 375(FIN):

1. Indeterminate, Dept. of Revenue

HB 375 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

## **SB 24**

The Judiciary Committee considered:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 24(JUD)

"An Act relating to the applicability of the Legislative Ethics Act to legislative interns, legislative volunteers, legislative consultants, legislative independent contractors, sole proprietorships, and other legal entities."

The report was signed by Representative LeDoux, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (4): Kreiss-Tomkins, Lynn, Claman, Foster

No recommendation (2): Keller, LeDoux

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

2. Zero, Legislative Agency

CSSB 24(JUD) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

#### **SB 32**

The Finance Committee considered:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 32(RES)

"An Act relating to the sale of timber on state land; and providing for an effective date."

and recommends it be replaced with:

HOUSE CS FOR CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 32(RES) (same title)

The report was signed by Representatives Neuman and Thompson, Co-chairs, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (10): Saddler, Kawasaki, Gattis, Gara, Wilson, Edgmon, Munoz, Guttenberg, Neuman, Thompson

The following fiscal note(s) apply to HCS CSSB 32(RES):

2. Zero, Dept. of Natural Resources

CSSB 32(RES) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

### **SB 127**

The Labor & Commerce Committee considered:

#### SENATE BILL NO. 127

"An Act relating to actions by insurers based on credit history or insurance score; and providing for an exception to consideration by an insurer of credit history or insurance score."

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (3): Hughes, Tilton, Olson

No recommendation (3): Kito, Josephson, Colver

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

1. Zero, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

SB 127 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

## **SB 142**

The Labor & Commerce Committee considered:

CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 142(L&C) am

"An Act relating to insurance coverage for anti-cancer medications."

and recommends it be replaced with:

## HOUSE CS FOR CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 142(L&C)

"An Act relating to insurance coverage for anti-cancer medications; and providing for an effective date."

(technical title change)

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (4): Josephson, Kito, Tilton, Olson

The following fiscal note(s) apply to HCS CSSB 142(L&C):

1. Zero, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

CSSB 142(L&C) am was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

#### SB 145

The Finance Committee considered:

#### CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 145(FIN)

"An Act relating to benefits for public assistance programs administered by the Department of Health and Social Services; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representatives Neuman and Thompson, Co-chairs, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (8): Saddler, Kawasaki, Gattis, Edgmon, Gara, Munoz, Neuman, Thompson

No recommendation (2): Wilson, Guttenberg

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

- 2. Zero, Dept. of Revenue
- 3. Fiscal, Dept. of Health & Social Services

CSSB 145(FIN) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

#### **SB 154**

The State Affairs Committee considered:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 154(STA)

"An Act relating to special registration plates commemorating the Blood Bank of Alaska."

and recommends it be replaced with:

## HOUSE CS FOR CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 154(STA)

"An Act relating to special registration plates commemorating the Blood Bank of Alaska; relating to special request registration plates celebrating the arts; and relating to the Alaska State Council on the Arts."

(pending title change resolution)

The report was signed by Representative Lynn, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (7): Spohnholz, Stutes, Talerico, Vazquez, Kreiss-Tomkins, Keller, Lynn

A House State Affairs Committee letter of intent for HCS CSSB 154(STA), signed by Representative Lynn, Chair, follows:

"Dr. David McGuire was an integral part of the Blood Bank of Alaska, through numerous contributions, professional and financial, for many years. It is the intent of the Legislature that the Board of the Blood Bank of Alaska consider acknowledging the contributions and medical and philanthropic legacy of Dr. David McGuire by naming a laboratory in his honor."

The following fiscal note(s) apply to HCS CSSB 154(STA):

2. Zero, Senate Finance Committee/Dept. of Administration

CSSB 154(STA) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

## SB 170

The Resources Committee considered:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 170(RES)

"An Act authorizing the Department of Natural Resources, division of geological and geophysical surveys, to collect fees for facilities, equipment, products, and services; relating to accounting for certain program receipts; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representatives Talerico and Nageak, Cochairs, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (9): Johnson, Josephson, Herron, Chenault (alternate), Olson, Tarr, Seaton, Talerico, Nageak

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

2. Fiscal, Dept. of Natural Resources

CSSB 170(RES) was referred to the Finance Committee.

#### SB 174

The Education Committee considered:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 174(FIN)

"An Act relating to the regulation of firearms and knives by the University of Alaska; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representative Keller, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (4): Talerico, Colver, Vazquez, Keller

Do not pass (1): Drummond

No recommendation (1): Spohnholz

Amend (1): Seaton

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

3. Fiscal, University of Alaska

CSSB 174(FIN) was referred to the Judiciary Committee.

## INTRODUCTION OF CITATIONS

The following citations were introduced and referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar:

Honoring - Mel Personett By Representative Johnson; Senator Huggins

Honoring - Mick Durham By Representative Wool

Honoring - Douglas Allen By Representatives Hughes, Tilton, Neuman, Keller, Gattis, Colver; Senators Stoltze, Dunleavy, Huggins

Honoring - Polar Little League, 2015 Junior Division Champions By Representative Tarr; Senator Ellis

Honoring - Dr. Gunnar Knapp By Senator Wielechowski; Representative Spohnholz

Honoring - Ethan Falaniko By Senator Wielechowski; Representative LeDoux

Honoring - Derrick Green By Senator Wielechowski; Representative Spohnholz

Honoring - Jenifer Burris By Senator Wielechowski; Representative Spohnholz

Honoring - Nunaka Valley Community Patrol By Senator Wielechowski; Representative Spohnholz

Honoring - St. Patrick's Seniors By Senators Wielechowski, Ellis

Honoring - Interior Heat Bantam Hockey Team, 2016 Bantam Tier IV State Championship

By Senator Dunleavy; Representative Colver

In Memoriam - Claire Elizabeth Sundgren By Representatives Wilson, Thompson

In Memoriam - Joyce Hines By Representative Tarr; Senator Ellis

In Memoriam - Ralph Eugene Nix By Senators Wielechowski, Ellis

## CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

#### **HB 118**

The following was read the second time:

## HOUSE BILL NO. 118

"An Act adopting the Municipal Property Assessed Clean Energy Act; authorizing municipalities to establish programs to impose assessments for energy improvements in regions designated by municipalities; imposing fees; and providing for an effective date."

with the:	Journal Page
ENE RPT CS(ENE) 7DP	577
FN1: ZERO(CED)	578
CRA RPT CS(CRA) NT 3DP 4NR	703
FN1: ZERO(CED)	704
FIN RPT CS(FIN) 7DP 2NR	2216
FN2: ZERO(CED)	2217

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill:

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 118(FIN) (same title)

There being no objection, it was so ordered.

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 118(FIN) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and placed on final passage. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

CSHB 118(FIN) was read the third time.

The question being: "Shall CSHB 118(FIN) pass the House?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 118(FIN) Third Reading Final Passage

YEAS: 38 NAYS: 0 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, CSHB 118(FIN) passed the House.

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the roll call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the effective date clause. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

CSHB 118(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment.

## **HB 290**

The following was read the second time:

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 290

"An Act extending the termination date of the Real Estate Commission; and providing for an effective date."

with the:	Journal Page
L&C RPT 2DP 5NR	1994
FN1: (CED)	1995
FIN RPT 3DP 5NR 1AM	2219
FN2: (CED)	2219

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that HB 290 be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and placed on final passage. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

HB 290 was read the third time.

Representative Lynn moved and asked unanimous consent to abstain from voting because of a conflict of interest. Objection was heard, and he was required to vote.

The question being: "Shall HB 290 pass the House?" The roll was taken with the following result:

HB 290 Third Reading Final Passage

#### YEAS: 38 NAYS: 0 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, HB 290 passed the House.

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the roll call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the effective date clause. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

HB 290 was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment.

#### HB 372

The following was read the second time:

## HOUSE BILL NO. 372

"An Act relating to insurance; relating to expenses for insurance examinations; relating to regulations for insurance utilization review, benefits determination, health care insurance grievance procedures. resolution independent review of adverse determinations or final adverse determinations, independent review organizations, and continuing education providers; relating to required provisions for health care insurance contracts and policies, including health care provider choice; establishing civil penalties for insurers for failure to provide requested records; amending the definition of 'wet marine and transportation' insurance; amending provisions on limited licenses to include crop insurance; relating to third-party administrator notification requirements; relating to certification filing by reinsurance intermediary brokers; relating to rate filings, delivery of insurance policies or endorsements; relating to refunds of variable life insurance policies and variable annuities; establishing limitations on issuance of long-term care insurance; relating to requirements for group health insurance policies; amending the definition of 'group health insurance'; relating to motor vehicle service contracts; relating to notice requirements for meetings of stockholders or members of a domestic insurer; establishing a definition of 'bona fide association'; relating to requirements and penalties for committing a fraudulent or criminal insurance act; updating criteria for examinations; relating to rate filing deviations; establishing civil penalties for certain wilful violations; and providing for an effective date."

with the:	Journal Page
L&C RPT CS(L&C) 1DP 6NR	2106
FN1: ZERO(CED)	2107

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill:

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 372(L&C) (same title)

There being no objection, it was so ordered.

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 372(L&C) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and placed on final passage.

There was objection.

CSHB 372(L&C) will advance to third reading on tomorrow's calendar.

The House reverted to Introduction of Guests.

The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would recess until 7:00 p.m.; and so, the House recessed at 11:49 a.m.

#### AFTER RECESS

The Speaker called the House back to order at 7:15 p.m.

## MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

A message dated April 12, 2016, was read stating the Senate passed the following, and it is transmitted for consideration:

# FIRST READING AND REFERENCE OF SENATE BILLS

## **SB 201**

SENATE BILL NO. 201 by Senator Giessel, entitled:

"An Act relating to the Board of Pharmacy; relating to the licensing and inspection of certain facilities located outside the state; relating to drug supply chain security; and creating a position of executive administrator for the Board of Pharmacy."

was read the first time and referred to the Labor & Commerce and Finance Committees.

## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

The Health & Social Services Committee reviewed the qualifications of the following and recommends the appointment be forwarded to a joint session for consideration:

Stephen Craig Humphreys

as a member of the State Medical Board.

The report was signed by Representative Seaton, Chair; and Representatives Tarr, Stutes, Vazquez, Talerico, Foster, and Wool.

#### SCR 1

The Finance Committee considered:

CS FOR SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1(EDC) Relating to a legislative task force on civics education.

and recommends it be replaced with:

HOUSE CS FOR CS FOR SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1(EDC) (same title)

The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (9): Kawasaki, Gattis, Pruitt, Wilson, Gara, Edgmon, Munoz, Guttenberg, Thompson

The following fiscal note(s) apply to HCS CSSCR 1(EDC):

3. Zero, House Education Committee/Legislative Agency

CSSCR 1(EDC) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

## **SB 72**

The Health & Social Services Committee considered:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 72(L&C)

"An Act relating to the discharge of patients from hospitals and to caregivers of patients after discharge from a hospital; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representative Seaton, Chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (6): Tarr, Stutes, Vazquez, Talerico, Foster, Seaton

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

- 1. Zero, Dept. of Health & Social Services
- 2. Zero, Dept. of Health & Social Services

CSSB 72(L&C) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

#### SB 147

The Finance Committee considered:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 147(HSS)

"An Act relating to eligibility requirements of the Alaska senior benefits payment program; and providing for an effective date."

The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with the following individual recommendations:

Do pass (4): Gattis, Pruitt, Edgmon, Thompson

No recommendation (5): Kawasaki, Munoz, Gara, Wilson, Guttenberg

The following fiscal note(s) apply:

2. Fiscal, Dept. of Health & Social Services

CSSB 147(HSS) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the calendar.

# INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE OF HOUSE RESOLUTIONS

## **HCR 31**

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 31 by the House State Affairs Committee:

Suspending Rules 24(c), 35, 41(b), and 42(e), Uniform Rules of the Alaska State Legislature, concerning Senate Bill No. 154, relating to special registration plates commemorating the Blood Bank of Alaska.

was read the first time.

# CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR

(continued)

#### THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILLS

#### **HB 247**

The following, which was held to today's calendar (page 2206), was read the third time:

## CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 247(FIN)

"An Act relating to interest applicable to delinquent tax; relating to the oil and gas production tax, tax payments, and credits; relating to the minimum oil and gas production tax; relating to refunds for the gas storage facility tax credit, the liquefied natural gas storage facility tax credit, and the qualified in-state oil refinery infrastructure expenditures tax credit; relating to the assessment of an oil and gas production tax imposed; relating to oil and gas lease expenditures and production tax credits for municipal entities; relating to a bond or cash deposit required for an oil or gas business; establishing a legislative working group to study the tax structure for oil and gas produced south of 68 degrees North latitude; and providing for an effective date."

Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 247(FIN) be returned to second reading for the specific purpose of considering Amendment No. 1. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

The Speaker stated that, without objection, CSHB 247(FIN) would be returned to second reading for all amendments.

Amendment No. 1 (title amendment) was offered by Representative Thompson:

Page 1, lines 5 - 6:

Delete "relating to the assessment of an oil and gas production tax imposed;"

Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 1 be adopted.

Representative Kawasaki objected and withdrew the objection. There being no further objection, Amendment No. 1 was adopted, and the new title follows:

## CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 247(FIN)(title am)

"An Act relating to interest applicable to delinquent tax; relating to the oil and gas production tax, tax payments, and credits; relating to the minimum oil and gas production tax; relating to refunds for the gas storage facility tax credit, the liquefied natural gas storage facility tax credit, and the qualified in-state oil refinery infrastructure expenditures tax credit; relating to oil and gas lease expenditures and production tax credits for municipal entities; relating to a bond or cash deposit required for an oil or gas business; establishing a legislative working group to study the tax structure for oil and gas produced south of 68 degrees North latitude; and providing for an effective date."

Amendment No. 2 was offered by Representatives Gara, Kawasaki, Kreiss-Tomkins, Drummond, Tuck, Kito, Wool, and Tarr:

Page 5, line 30, through page 7, line 3:

Delete all material and insert:

"(2) oil and gas produced on and after January 1, 2017, but before January 1, 2022, from leases or properties that include land north of 68 degrees North latitude,

(A) by a producer that does not qualify under (B) of this paragraph, may not be less than

- (i) 10 percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is more than \$85;
- (ii) nine percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$80 but not over \$85;
- (iii) eight percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$75 but not over \$80;
- (iv) seven percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$70 but not over \$75;
- (v) six percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$65 but not over \$70;
- (vi) five percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$60 but not over \$65; or
- (vii) four percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is \$60 or less; or
- (B) by a producer that produces less than an average of 30,000 barrels of oil a day, in total, from leases or properties located north of 68 degrees North latitude and that produces oil or gas that qualifies for a reduction in the gross value of the point of production under

## **AS 43.55.160(f) may not be less than**

- (i) 10 percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is more than \$100;
- (ii) nine percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$95 but not over \$100;
- (iii) eight percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$90 but not over \$95;
- (iv) seven percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$85 but not over \$90;
- (v) six percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$80 but not over \$85;
- (vi) five percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$75 but not over \$80; or
- (vii) four percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is \$75 or less; and
- (3) oil produced on and after January 1, 2022, from leases or properties that include land north of 68 degrees North latitude,
  - (A) by a producer that does not qualify under (B) of this paragraph, may not be less than

- (i) 10 [(A) FOUR] percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is more than \$85 [\$25];
- (ii) nine [(B) THREE] percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$80 [\$20] but not over \$85 [\$25];
- (iii) eight [(C) TWO] percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$75 [\$17.50] but not over \$80 [\$20];
- (iv) seven [(D) ONE] percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$70 [\$15] but not over \$75;
- (v) six percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$65 but not over \$70;
- (vi) five percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$60 but not over \$65 [\$17.50]; or
- (vii) four [(E) ZERO] percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is \$60 [\$15] or less; or
- (B) by a producer that produces less than an average of 30,000 barrels of oil a day, in total, from leases or properties located north of 68 degrees North latitude

and that produces oil that qualifies for a reduction in the gross value of the point of production under AS 43.55.160(f) may not be less than

- (i) 10 percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is more than \$100;
- (ii) nine percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$95 but not over \$100;
- (iii) eight percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$90 but not over \$95;
- (iv) seven percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$85 but not over \$90;
- (v) six percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$80 but not over \$85;
- (vi) five percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is over \$75 but not over \$80; or
- (vii) four percent of the gross value at the point of production when the average price per barrel for Alaska North Slope crude oil for sale on the United States West Coast during the calendar year for which the tax is due is \$75 or less."

Page 11, lines 14 - 15:

Delete "zero percent, one percent, two percent, three percent, or four percent, as applicable,"

Insert "<u>the</u> [ZERO PERCENT, ONE PERCENT, TWO PERCENT, THREE PERCENT, OR FOUR] percent [, AS] applicable <u>under AS 43.55.011(f)</u> [,]"

Page 13, lines 6 - 7:

Delete "zero percent, one percent, two percent, three percent, or four percent, as applicable,"

Insert "<u>the</u> [ZERO PERCENT, ONE PERCENT, TWO PERCENT, THREE PERCENT, OR FOUR] percent [, AS] applicable <u>under AS 43.55.011(f)</u> [,]"

Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 2 be adopted.

Representative Thompson objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 2 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am)

Second Reading

Amendment No. 2

## YEAS: 13 NAYS: 25 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 2 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 3 was not offered.

Amendment No. 4 was offered by Representatives Gara, Kawasaki, Kreiss-Tomkins, Wool, Tarr, Drummond, Tuck, and Kito:

Page 1, line 3, following "tax;" (title amendment):

Insert "repealing a maximum production tax for certain oil;"

Page 5, following line 4:

Insert a new bill section to read:

- "\* **Sec. 10.** AS 43.55.011(e) is amended to read:
  - (e) There is levied on the producer of oil or gas a tax for all oil and gas produced each calendar year from each lease or property in the state, less any oil and gas the ownership or right to which is exempt from taxation or constitutes a landowner's royalty interest or for which a tax is levied by AS 43.55.014. Except as otherwise provided under (f), (j), [(k),] (o), and (p) of this section, for oil and gas produced
    - (1) before January 1, 2014, the tax is equal to the sum of
    - (A) the annual production tax value of the taxable oil and gas as calculated under AS 43.55.160(a)(1) multiplied by 25 percent; and
    - (B) the sum, over all months of the calendar year, of the tax amounts determined under (g) of this section;
  - (2) on and after January 1, 2014, and before January 1, 2022, the tax is equal to the annual production tax value of the taxable oil and gas as calculated under AS 43.55.160(a)(1) multiplied by 35 percent;
    - (3) on and after January 1, 2022, the tax for
    - (A) oil is equal to the annual production tax value of the taxable oil as calculated under AS 43.55.160(h) multiplied by 35 percent;
    - (B) gas is equal to 13 percent of the gross value at the point of production of the taxable gas; if the gross value at the point of production of gas produced from a lease or property is less than zero, that gross value at the point of production is considered zero for purposes of this subparagraph."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 7, line 8: Delete ", (k)," Insert "[, (k),]"

```
Page 7, line 11:
    Delete ", (k),"
    Insert "[, (k),]"

Page 7, line 13:
    Delete ", (k),"
    Insert "[, (k),]"

Page 7, line 15:
```

Delete "or (k) of this section for the production of oil"
Insert "[OR (k) OF THIS SECTION FOR THE PRODUCTION
OF OIL]"

Page 7, line 19: Delete ", (k)," Insert "[, (k),]"

Page 9, line 4:
Delete "oil or"
Insert "[OIL OR]"
Delete ", (k),"
Insert "[, (k),]"

Page 9, line 28: Delete "oil or" Insert "[OIL OR]"

Page 9, line 29: Delete ", (k)," Insert "[, (k),]"

Page 9, line 31:

Delete "or set out in AS 43.55.011(k)(1) or (2), as applicable, for oil"

Insert "[OR SET OUT IN AS 43.55.011(k)(1) OR (2), AS APPLICABLE, FOR OIL]"

Page 10, lines 3 - 5:

Delete "and substituting in AS 43.55.011(k)(1)(A) or (2)(A), as applicable, the amount of taxable oil produced during the month for

the amount of taxable oil produced during the calendar year"

Insert "[AND SUBSTITUTING IN AS 43.55.011(k)(1)(A) OR (2)(A), AS APPLICABLE, THE AMOUNT OF TAXABLE OIL PRODUCED DURING THE MONTH FOR THE AMOUNT OF TAXABLE OIL PRODUCED DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR]"

```
Page 11, line 27:
    Delete "oil or"
    Insert "[OIL OR]"
    Delete ", (k),"
    Insert "[, (k),]"
Page 12, line 2:
    Delete "oil or gas, respectively,"
    Insert "[OIL OR] gas [, RESPECTIVELY,]"
Page 12, line 4:
    Delete "oil or gas, respectively,"
    Insert "[OIL OR] gas [, RESPECTIVELY,]"
Page 12, line 18:
    Delete "oil or"
    Insert "[OIL OR]"
Page 12, line 19:
    Delete ", (k),"
    Insert "[, (k),]"
```

# Page 12, line 21:

Delete "or set out in AS 43.55.011(k)(1) or (2), as applicable, for oil"

Insert "[OR SET OUT IN AS 43.55.011(k)(1) OR (2), AS APPLICABLE, FOR OIL]"

## Page 12, lines 24 - 26:

Delete "and substituting in AS 43.55.011(k)(1)(A) or (2)(A), as applicable, the amount of taxable oil produced during the month for the amount of taxable oil produced during the calendar year"

Insert "[AND SUBSTITUTING IN AS 43.55.011(k)(1)(A) OR (2)(A), AS APPLICABLE, THE AMOUNT OF TAXABLE OIL

PRODUCED DURING THE MONTH FOR THE AMOUNT OF TAXABLE OIL PRODUCED DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR!"

Page 25, following line 12:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* **Sec. 32.** AS 43.55.160(e) is amended to read:

(e) Any adjusted lease expenditures under AS 43.55.165 and 43.55.170 that would otherwise be deductible by a producer in a calendar year but whose deduction would cause an annual production tax value calculated under (a)(1) or (h) of this section of taxable oil or gas produced during the calendar year to be less than zero may be used to establish a carried-forward annual loss under AS 43.55.023(b). However, the department shall provide by regulation a method to ensure that, for a period for which a producer's tax liability is limited by AS 43.55.011(j), [(k),] (o), or (p), or former AS 43.55.011(k), any adjusted lease expenditures under AS 43.55.165 and 43.55.170 that would otherwise be deductible by a producer for that period but whose deduction would cause a production tax value calculated under (a)(1)(C), (D), (E), or (F), or (h)(3) of this section to be less than zero are accounted for as though the adjusted lease expenditures had first been used as deductions in calculating the production tax values of oil or gas subject to any of the limitations under AS 43.55.011(j), [(k),] (o), or (p) **or former AS 43.55.011(k)** that have positive production tax values so as to reduce the tax liability calculated without regard to the limitation to the maximum amount provided for under the applicable provision of AS 43.55.011(j), [(k),] (o), or (p) or former AS 43.55.011(k). Only the amount of those adjusted lease expenditures remaining after the accounting provided for under this subsection may be used to establish a carried-forward annual loss under AS 43.55.023(b). In this subsection, "producer" includes "explorer.""

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 35, line 10: Delete "26, and 27" Insert "27, and 28"

Page 35, lines 15 - 16: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 17:

Delete "secs. 17, 18, 28, 35, and 36" Insert "secs. 18, 19, 29, 37, and 38"

Page 35, line 18: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 21: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 23: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 29: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 31: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 4: Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 35"

Page 36, line 5: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 7:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 37, line 2:

Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47" Insert "Sections 25, 45, and 49"

Page 37, line 4:

Delete "Sections 17, 18, 28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46" Insert "Sections 18, 19, 29 - 31, 35 - 39, 41, 44, 47, and 48"

Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 51 and 52"

Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 4 be adopted.

Representative Saddler objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 4 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am)

Second Reading

Amendment No. 4

#### YEAS: 14 NAYS: 24 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Munoz, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 4 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 5 was not offered.

Amendment No. 6 was offered by Representatives Josephson, Tarr, Drummond, Gara, Kreiss-Tomkins, Tuck, Kito, and Kawasaki:

Page 16, line 20, following "AS 43.55.011(e).":

Insert "After December 31, 2016, a producer may not take a credit under this subsection after five consecutive years of claiming a credit under this subsection or eight years after the year a credit is first claimed under this subsection, whichever is first."

Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 6 be adopted.

Representative Saddler objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 6 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am) Second Reading Amendment No. 6

## YEAS: 16 NAYS: 22 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Munoz, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 6 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 7 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Kawasaki, Wool, Drummond, Kreiss-Tomkins, Gara, Tuck, and Kito:

Page 25, following line 12:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* **Sec. 31.** AS 43.55.150 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

(d) The gross value at the point of production may not be less than zero."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 35, lines 15 - 16: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 17: Delete "35, and 36" Insert "36, and 37"

Page 35, line 18: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 21: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 23: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 29: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 31: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 36, line 4: Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 34"

Page 36, line 5:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 36, line 7:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 37, line 2:

Delete "43, and 47" Insert "44, and 48"

Page 37, line 4:

Delete "33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46" Insert "34 - 38, 40, 43, 46, and 47"

Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 50 and 51"

Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 7 be adopted.

Representative Neuman objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 7 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am) Second Reading Amendment No. 7

# YEAS: 19 NAYS: 19 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Munoz, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Vazquez, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Millett, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 7 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 8 was not offered.

Amendment No. 9 was offered by Representatives Kawasaki, Drummond, Kreiss-Tomkins, Gara, Tuck, Kito, Guttenberg, and Tarr:

Page 1, line 1, following "tax;" (title amendment):

Insert "relating to confidential tax information in the possession of the Department of Revenue;"

Page 4, following line 1:

Insert new bill sections to read:

- "\* **Sec. 7.** AS 43.05.230(f) is amended to read:
  - (f) A wilful violation of the provisions of this section or of a condition imposed under AS 43.55.040(1)(B) is punishable by a fine of not more than \$5,000, or by imprisonment for not more than two years, or by both. The penalty under this subsection may be in addition to, and not in place of, an applicable criminal sanction under state or federal law.
- \* Sec. 8. AS 43.05.230 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:
  - (*l*) The department may disclose confidential tax information, documents, or other materials related to a credit for oil and gas investment, exploration, production, delivery, storage, or use against a tax imposed under AS 43.20 or AS 43.55 to a legislator, an agent of a legislator or a legislative committee, or a contractor of a legislator or a legislative committee if
  - (1) the information is disclosed during an executive session of a committee hearing or an executive session of a meeting of one house of the legislature as a committee of the whole:
  - (2) only legislators, agents, and contractors complying with the remainder of this subsection are in attendance at the committee meeting;
  - (3) written information, documents, or other materials are clearly labeled as confidential tax information;
    - (4) the legislator, agent, or contractor has executed an

# agreement with the department

- (A) that acknowledges that tax information, documents, and materials received under this subsection are confidential by law;
- (B) that acknowledges that it is illegal to publicly disclose confidential tax information, documents, or materials received under this subsection unless the information is otherwise publicly available; and
- (C) in which the legislator, agent, or contractor agrees not to
  - (i) disclose the information received during the meeting or the contents of documents or materials viewed during a committee meeting under this section; and
  - (ii) remove any written information, documents, or materials from the physical location of the committee meeting."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

```
Page 35, line 10:
```

Delete "Sections 7 - 9, 26, and 27" Insert "Sections 9 - 11, 28, and 29"

Page 35, lines 15 - 16:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

# Page 35, line 17:

Delete "secs. 17, 18, 28, 35, and 36" Insert "secs. 19, 20, 30, 37, and 38"

# Page 35, line 18:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

# Page 35, line 21:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 23:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 26:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 29:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 31:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 4:

Delete "sec. 33"

Insert "sec. 35"

Page 36, line 5:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 7:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 37, line 2:

Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47"

Insert "Sections 26, 45, and 49"

Page 37, line 4:

Delete "Sections 17, 18, 28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46"

Insert "Sections 19, 20, 30 - 32, 35 - 39, 41, 44, 47, and 48"

Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50"

Insert "secs. 51 and 52"

Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 9 be adopted.

Representative Saddler objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 9 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am) Second Reading Amendment No. 9

# YEAS: 14 NAYS: 24 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Herron, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 9 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 10 was offered by Representatives Josephson and Kawasaki:

Page 1, line 3, following "tax;" (title amendment):

Insert "relating to a minimum production tax on oil;"

Page 5, following line 4:

Insert a new bill section to read:

- "\* **Sec. 10.** AS 43.55.011(e) is amended to read:
  - (e) There is levied on the producer of oil or gas a tax for all oil and gas produced each calendar year from each lease or property in the state, less any oil and gas the ownership or right to which is exempt from taxation or constitutes a landowner's royalty interest or for which a tax is levied by AS 43.55.014. Except as otherwise provided under (f), (j), (k), and (o) (q) [(o), AND (p)] of this section, for oil and gas produced
    - (1) before January 1, 2014, the tax is equal to the sum of

- (A) the annual production tax value of the taxable oil and gas as calculated under AS 43.55.160(a)(1) multiplied by 25 percent; and
- (B) the sum, over all months of the calendar year, of the tax amounts determined under (g) of this section;
- (2) on and after January 1, 2014, and before January 1, 2022, the tax is equal to the annual production tax value of the taxable oil and gas as calculated under AS 43.55.160(a)(1) multiplied by 35 percent;
  - (3) on and after January 1, 2022, the tax for
  - (A) oil is equal to the annual production tax value of the taxable oil as calculated under AS 43.55.160(h) multiplied by 35 percent;
  - (B) gas is equal to 13 percent of the gross value at the point of production of the taxable gas; if the gross value at the point of production of gas produced from a lease or property is less than zero, that gross value at the point of production is considered zero for purposes of this subparagraph."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 6, lines 2 - 5:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 6, lines 8 - 11:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 7, following line 20:

Insert a new bill section to read:

- "\* **Sec. 13.** AS 43.55.011 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:
  - (q) The total amount of tax credits that may be applied against the tax levied by (f) of this section for a calendar year may

not exceed the sum of the amount of the tax credits or fractions of tax credits that are allowed under AS 43.55.020(a) to be subtracted in calculating the installment payments of estimated tax for each month in the calendar year."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

```
Page 7, line 24, following "<u>AS 43.55.011(f)</u>":
Insert "<u>or (q)</u>"
```

Page 15, line 9, following "**AS 43.55.011(f)**": Insert "**or (q)**"

Page 17, line 2, following "<u>AS 43.55.011(f)</u>": Insert "<u>or (q)</u>"

Page 19, line 9, following "<u>AS 43.55.011(f)</u>": Insert "<u>or (q)</u>"

Page 19, line 13, following "<u>AS 43.55.011(f)</u>": Insert "<u>or (q)</u>"

Page 19, line 20, following "AS 43.55.011(f)": Insert "or (q)"

Page 22, line 8, following "AS 43.55.011(f)": Insert "or (q)"

Page 35, line 10, following "APPLICABILITY.": Insert "(a)"

Page 35, line 10: Delete "26, and 27" Insert "28, and 29"

Page 35, following line 11:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(b) The limitations on the use of tax credits in AS 43.55.011(q), added by sec. 13 of this Act, AS 43.55.019(e), as amended by sec. 14 of this Act, AS 43.55.020(a), as amended by sec. 15 of this Act,

AS 43.55.023(c), as amended by sec. 18 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(f), as amended by sec. 22 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(g), as amended by sec. 23 of this Act, and AS 43.55.025(q), added by sec. 27 of this Act, apply to credits applied to reduce a tax liability for a tax year starting on or after the effective date of secs. 13, 14, 15, 18, 22, 23, and 27 of this Act."

Page 35, lines 15 - 16: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 17:

Delete "secs. 17, 18, 28, 35, and 36" Insert "secs. 19, 20, 30, 37, and 38"

Page 35, line 18: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 21: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 23: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 29: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 31: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

```
Page 36, line 4:
```

Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 35"

# Page 36, line 5:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

# Page 36, line 7:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

## Page 37, line 2:

Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47" Insert "Sections 26, 45, and 49"

## Page 37, line 4:

Delete "Sections 17, 18, 28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46" Insert "Sections 19, 20, 30 - 32, 35 - 39, 41, 44, 47, and 48"

# Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 51 and 52"

Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 10 be adopted.

Representative Talerico objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 10 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am)

Second Reading Amendment No. 10

# YEAS: 17 NAYS: 21 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Edgmon, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 10 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 11 was offered by Representatives Guttenberg, Kawasaki, Tarr, Tuck, Gara, Drummond, and Josephson:

Page 1, line 1, following "tax;" (title amendment):

Insert "relating to information concerning tax credits and tax credit certificates;"

Page 3, following line 4:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* **Sec. 6.** AS 40.25.100(a) is amended to read:

(a) Information in the possession of the Department of Revenue that discloses the particulars of the business or affairs of a taxpayer or other person, including information under AS 38.05.020(b)(11) that is subject to a confidentiality agreement under AS 38.05.020(b)(12), is not a matter of public record, except as provided in AS 43.05.230(i) - (n) [AS 43.05.230(i) OR (k)] or for purposes of investigation and law enforcement. The information shall be kept confidential except when its production is required in an official investigation, administrative adjudication under AS 43.05.405 - 43.05.499, or court proceeding. These restrictions do not prohibit the publication of statistics presented in a manner that prevents the identification of particular reports and items, prohibit the publication of tax lists showing the names of taxpayers who are delinquent and relevant information that may assist in the collection of delinquent taxes, or prohibit the publication of records, proceedings, and decisions under AS 43.05.405 - 43.05.499."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 4, following line 1:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* Sec. 8. AS 43.05.230 is amended by adding new subsections to

read:

- (*l*) The following information for persons claiming a credit under AS 43.55 or applying to the department for the purchase of a transferable tax credit certificate under AS 43.55.028 is public unless the department determines that the information meets an exception under AS 40.25.120(a):
  - (1) the name of each person
    - (A) claiming a credit under AS 43.55;
  - (B) from whom the department purchases a transferable tax credit certificate under AS 43.55.028; and
    - (2) the amount of each
  - (A) credit under AS 43.55 claimed by the person in the calendar year, except for the credit in AS 43.55.024(j); and
  - (B) transferable tax credit certificate purchased from the person under AS 43.55.028.
- (m) A person may not claim a credit under AS 43.55 or apply to the department for the purchase of a transferable tax credit certificate under AS 43.55.028 unless the person has signed an agreement with the department acknowledging the application of (*I*) of this section.
- (n) Within five days after claiming a credit under AS 43.55 or applying to the department for the purchase of a tax credit certificate or a refund or payment under AS 43.55.028, a person may request that the department determine whether the information under (*l*) of this section qualifies for an exception under AS 40.25.120(a). The department shall make a determination and provide written notice to the person within 10 days after a request under this subsection. Notwithstanding AS 43.05.240, a determination under this subsection is a final administrative decision subject to review by a superior court under AS 44.62 (Administrative Procedure Act)."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 35, line 10:

Delete "Sections 7 - 9, 26, and 27" Insert "Sections 9 - 11, 28, and 29"

Page 35, lines 15 - 16:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 17:

Delete "secs. 17, 18, 28, 35, and 36" Insert "secs. 19, 20, 30, 37, and 38"

Page 35, line 18:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 21:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 23:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 26:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 29:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 31:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 4:

Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 35"

Page 36, line 5:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

# Page 36, line 7:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

## Page 37, line 2:

Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47" Insert "Sections 26, 45, and 49"

# Page 37, line 4:

Delete "Sections 17, 18, 28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46" Insert "Sections 19, 20, 30 - 32, 35 - 39, 41, 44, 47, and 48"

## Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 51 and 52"

Representative Guttenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 11 be adopted.

Representative Saddler objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 11 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

# CSHB 247(FIN)(title am)

Second Reading Amendment No. 11

#### YEAS: 13 NAYS: 25 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 11 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 12 was offered by Representative Seaton:

Page 6, lines 2 - 5:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 6, lines 8 - 11:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 16, line 6, following "January 1, 2016,": Insert "and before January 1, 2017,"

Page 16, line 8, following "loss.":

Insert "For lease expenditures incurred after December 31, 2016, to explore for, develop, or produce oil or gas deposits located north of 68 degrees North latitude, a producer or explorer may elect to take a tax credit in the amount of 25 percent of a carried-forward annual loss."

Page 20, lines 3 - 27:

Delete all material and insert:

- "(1) [\$8 FOR EACH BARREL OF TAXABLE OIL IF THE AVERAGE GROSS VALUE AT THE POINT OF PRODUCTION FOR THE MONTH IS LESS THAN \$80 A BARREL;
- (2) \$7 FOR EACH BARREL OF TAXABLE OIL IF THE AVERAGE GROSS VALUE AT THE POINT OF PRODUCTION FOR THE MONTH IS GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO \$80 A BARREL, BUT LESS THAN \$90 A BARREL;
- (3) \$6 FOR EACH BARREL OF TAXABLE OIL IF THE AVERAGE GROSS VALUE AT THE POINT OF PRODUCTION FOR THE MONTH IS GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO \$90 A BARREL, BUT LESS THAN \$100 A BARREL:

- (4)] \$5 for each barrel of taxable oil if the average gross value at the point of production for the month is [GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO \$100 A BARREL, BUT] less than \$110 a barrel:
- (2) [(5)] \$4 for each barrel of taxable oil if the average gross value at the point of production for the month is greater than or equal to \$110 a barrel, but less than \$120 a barrel;
- (3) [(6)] \$3 for each barrel of taxable oil if the average gross value at the point of production for the month is greater than or equal to \$120 a barrel, but less than \$130 a barrel;
- (4) [(7)] \$2 for each barrel of taxable oil if the average gross value at the point of production for the month is greater than or equal to \$130 a barrel, but less than \$140 a barrel;
- (5) [(8)] \$1 for each barrel of taxable oil if the average gross value at the point of production for the month is greater than or equal to \$140 a barrel, but less than \$150 a barrel;
- (6) [(9)] zero if the average gross value at the point of production for the month is greater than or equal to \$150 a barrel."

Page 22, line 10:

Delete "The"

Insert "Subject to the limitations in (k) of this section, the [THE]"

Page 22, lines 14 - 16:

Delete "The department may not purchase a total of more than \$100,000,000 in tax credit certificates from a person in a calendar year."

Page 23, line 3:

Delete "a new subsection" Insert "new subsections"

Page 23, following line 18:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(k) In a calendar year, the department may not purchase tax credit certificates issued under this chapter if the sum of the purchases exceeds \$50,000,000 a person or \$200,000,000 a unit. If the total of the credit purchases applied for under this section and subject to the limitation in this subsection exceeds \$200,000,000

for a unit, the department shall prorate the purchase of tax credit certificates based on ownership interest in the unit. When calculating a sum of purchases under this subsection, the department shall include amounts used to reduce an outstanding liability under (j) of this section."

Page 35, line 10, following "APPLICABILITY.": Insert "(a)"

Page 35, following line 11:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(b) The limitations on the use of tax credits added in AS 43.55.019(e), as amended by sec. 12 of this Act, AS 43.55.020(a), as amended by sec. 13 of this Act, AS 43.55.023(c), as amended by sec. 16 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(f), as amended by sec. 20 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(g), as amended by sec. 21 of this Act, and AS 43.55.025(q), added by sec. 25 of this Act, apply to credits applied to reduce a tax liability for a tax year starting on or after the effective date of secs. 12, 13, 16, 20, 21, and 25 of this Act."

Representative Seaton moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 12 be adopted.

Representative Pruitt objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 12 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am) Second Reading Amendment No. 12

# YEAS: 19 NAYS: 19 EXCUSED: 2 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Munoz, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Millett, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Colver, Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 12 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 13 was offered by Representative Seaton:

Page 15, following line 9:

Insert a new bill section to read:

- "\* **Sec. 14.** AS 43.55.023(a) is amended to read:
  - (a) A producer or explorer may take a tax credit for a qualified capital expenditure as follows:
  - (1) notwithstanding that a qualified capital expenditure may be a deductible lease expenditure for purposes of calculating the production tax value of oil and gas under AS 43.55.160(a), unless a credit for that expenditure is taken under AS 38.05.180(i), AS 41.09.010, AS 43.20.043, or AS 43.55.025, a producer or explorer that incurs a qualified capital expenditure
    - (A) south of 68 degrees North latitude and outside the Cook Inlet sedimentary basin may also elect to apply a tax credit against a tax levied by AS 43.55.011(e) in the amount of 20 percent of that expenditure;
    - (B) in the Cook Inlet sedimentary basin before July 1, 2016, may also elect to apply a tax credit against a tax levied by AS 43.55.011(e) in the amount of 20 percent of that expenditure;
  - (2) a producer or explorer may take a credit for a qualified capital expenditure incurred in connection with geological or geophysical exploration or in connection with an exploration well only if the producer or explorer
    - (A) agrees, in writing, to the applicable provisions of AS 43.55.025(f)(2); and
    - (B) submits to the Department of Natural Resources all data that would be required to be submitted under AS 43.55.025(f)(2);
  - (3) a credit for a qualified capital expenditure incurred to explore for, develop, or produce oil or gas deposits located north of 68 degrees North latitude may be taken only if the expenditure is incurred before January 1, 2014."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 15, line 10, following "AS 43.55.023(a)": Insert ", as amended by sec. 14 of this Act,"

Page 15, lines 17 - 19:

Delete "may also elect to apply a tax credit against a tax levied by AS 43.55.011(e) in the amount of 10 [20] percent of that expenditure"

Insert "(A) south of 68 degrees North latitude and outside the Cook Inlet sedimentary basin may also elect to apply a tax credit against a tax levied by AS 43.55.011(e) in the amount of  $\underline{10}$  [20] percent of that expenditure;

> in the Cook Inlet sedimentary basin before (B) July 1, 2016, may also elect to apply a tax credit against a tax levied by AS 43.55.011(e) in the amount of 20 percent of that expenditure;"

Page 16, line 17, following "December 31, 2016,": Insert "and before January 1, 2018,"

Page 16, line 19: Delete "10"

Insert "25"

Delete "loss.'

"loss. Insert For lease expenditures incurred after December 31, 2017, to explore for, develop, or produce oil or gas deposits located in the Cook Inlet sedimentary basin, a producer or explorer may elect to take a credit in the amount of 20 percent of a carried-forward annual loss."

Page 18, lines 18 - 19:

Delete "January 1, 2018" Insert "January 1, 2017"

Page 18, lines 20 - 21:

Delete all material.

Reletter the following subparagraph accordingly.

Page 18, line 24:

Delete "December 31, 2017" Insert "December 31, 2016"

Page 35, line 10: Delete "26, and 27" Insert "27, and 28"

Page 35, lines 15 - 16: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 17: Delete "secs. 17, 18, 28, 35, and 36" Insert "secs. 18, 19, 29, 36, and 37"

Page 35, line 18: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 21: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 23: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 29: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 31: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 36, line 4: Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 34"

```
Page 36, line 5:
```

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 43"

## Page 36, line 7:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 43"

## Page 37, line 2:

Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47" Insert "Sections 25, 44, and 48"

## Page 37, following line 3:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* Sec. 51. Section 14 of this Act takes effect July 1, 2016."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

#### Page 37, line 4:

Delete "Sections 17, 18, 28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46" Insert "Sections 18, 19, 29 - 31, 34 - 38, 40, 43, 46, and 47"

## Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 50 - 52"

Representative Seaton moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 13 be adopted.

Representative Wilson objected.

\*\*The presence of Representative Colver, who was excused (page 2211) was noted.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 13 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN)(title am)

Second Reading

Amendment No. 13

YEAS: 20 NAYS: 19 EXCUSED: 1 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Munoz, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Millett, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 13 was adopted.

Amendment No. 14 was offered by Representatives Tuck, Kito, Kawasaki, Tarr, Josephson, Kreiss-Tomkins, Spohnholz, Gara, Ortiz, Guttenberg, and Drummond:

# Page 5, following line 4:

Insert a new bill section to read:

- "\* **Sec. 10.** AS 43.55.011(e) is amended to read:
  - (e) There is levied on the producer of oil or gas a tax for all oil and gas produced each calendar year from each lease or property in the state, less any oil and gas the ownership or right to which is exempt from taxation or constitutes a landowner's royalty interest or for which a tax is levied by AS 43.55.014. Except as otherwise provided under (f), (j), (k), (o), and (p) of this section, for oil and gas produced
    - (1) before January 1, 2014, the tax is equal to the sum of
    - (A) the annual production tax value of the taxable oil and gas as calculated under AS 43.55.160(a)(1) multiplied by 25 percent; and
    - (B) the sum, over all months of the calendar year, of the tax amounts determined under (g) of this section;
  - (2) on and after January 1, 2014, and before <u>January 1</u>, <u>2017</u> [JANUARY 1, 2022], the tax is equal to the annual production tax value of the taxable oil and gas as calculated under AS 43.55.160(a)(1) multiplied by 35 percent;
  - (3) <u>on and after January 1, 2017, and before</u> January 1, 2022, the tax is equal to the sum of
    - (A) the annual production tax value of the taxable oil and gas as calculated under AS 43.55.160(a)(1) multiplied by 35 percent; and

# (B) the sum, over all the months of the calendar year, of the amounts determined under (g) of this section;

- (4) on and after January 1, 2022, the tax for
  - (A) oil is equal to the sum of
- (i) the annual production tax value of the taxable oil as calculated under AS 43.55.160(h) multiplied by 35 percent; and
- (ii) the sum, over all the months of the calendar year, of the amounts determined under (g) of this section;
- (B) gas is equal to 13 percent of the gross value at the point of production of the taxable gas; if the gross value at the point of production of gas produced from a lease or property is less than zero, that gross value at the point of production is considered zero for purposes of this subparagraph."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 7, following line 3:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* **Sec. 12.** AS 43.55.011(g) is amended to read:

# (g) <u>For purposes of (e) of this section, the tax amount is determined as follows:</u>

- (1) before January 1, 2014, for [FOR] each month of a calendar year [BEFORE 2014] for which the producer's average monthly production tax value under AS 43.55.160(a)(2) of a BTU equivalent barrel of the taxable oil and gas is more than \$30, the amount of tax for purposes of (e)(1)(B) of this section is determined by multiplying the monthly production tax value of the taxable oil and gas produced during the month by the tax rate calculated as follows:
- (A) [(1)] if the producer's average monthly production tax value of a BTU equivalent barrel of the taxable oil and gas for the month is not more than \$92.50, the tax rate is 0.4 percent multiplied by the number that represents the difference between that average monthly production tax value of a BTU equivalent barrel and \$30; or
- (B) [(2)] if the producer's average monthly production tax value of a BTU equivalent barrel of the taxable oil and gas for

the month is more than \$92.50, the tax rate is the sum of 25 percent and the product of 0.1 percent multiplied by the number that represents the difference between the average monthly production tax value of a BTU equivalent barrel and \$92.50, except that the sum determined under this **subparagraph** [PARAGRAPH] may not exceed 50 percent;

(2) on or after January 1, 2017, for each month of the calendar year for which the producer's average monthly production tax value under AS 43.55.160(a)(2) of a BTU equivalent barrel of the taxable oil and gas is more than \$50, the difference between the monthly production tax value of a BTU equivalent barrel and \$50 multiplied by the volume of oil and gas produced by the producer for the month multiplied by 10 percent."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 11, line 4:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable,"

Page 11, line 18:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable,"

Page 11, line 30:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable,"

Page 12, line 8:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable,"

Page 13, line 10:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the

# month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable,"

Page 13, line 25:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable."

Page 14, line 3:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable,"

Page 14, line 17:

Delete "35 percent"

Insert "the sum of 35 percent and the tax rate calculated for the month under AS 43.55.011(g), as applicable,"

Page 35, line 10:

Delete "26, and 27" Insert "28, and 29"

Page 35, lines 15 - 16:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 17:

Delete "secs. 17, 18, 28, 35, and 36" Insert "secs. 19, 20, 30, 37, and 38"

Page 35, line 18:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 21:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 23:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 29: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 31: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 4: Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 35"

Page 36, line 5: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 7: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 37, line 2: Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47" Insert "Sections 26, 45, and 49"

Page 37, line 4:
Delete "Sections 17, 18, 28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46"
Insert "Sections 19, 20, 30 - 32, 35 - 39, 41, 44, 47, and 48"

Page 37, line 6: Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 51 and 52"

Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 14 be adopted.

Representative Thompson objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 14 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN) am Second Reading Amendment No. 14

#### YEAS: 13 NAYS: 26 EXCUSED: 1 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 14 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 15 was offered by Representative Seaton:

Page 23, lines 9 - 10:

Delete "With the applicant's or claimant's consent, the" Insert "The"

Page 32, line 24, following "subdivisions;": Insert "and"

Page 32, line 26: Delete "; and" Insert "."

Page 32, lines 27 - 29: Delete all material.

Page 33, lines 16 - 21:

Delete all material and insert:

- "(1) material, equipment, and supplies delivered in the state;
  - (2) labor, including employee benefits;
  - (3) taxes and other amounts due to the city and borough,

in that order;

- (4) repair of public facilities;
- (5) taxes and other amounts due to the state."

Representative Seaton moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 15 be adopted.

Representative Saddler objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 15 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN) am Second Reading Amendment No. 15

# YEAS: 20 NAYS: 19 EXCUSED: 1 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Munoz, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Millett, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 15 was adopted.

Amendment No. 16 was offered by Representative Thompson:

Page 25, line 30: Delete "<u>five</u>" Insert "seven"

Page 26, lines 2 - 3:

Delete "January 1, 2021" Insert "January 1, 2023"

Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 16 be adopted.

Representative Kawasaki objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 16 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN) am Second Reading Amendment No. 16

YEAS: 21 NAYS: 17 EXCUSED: 1 ABSENT: 1

Yeas: Chenault, Colver, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Nays: Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Excused: Hawker Absent: LeDoux

And so, Amendment No. 16 was adopted.

Amendment No. 17 was offered by Representative Thompson:

Page 6, lines 2 - 5:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 6, lines 8 - 11:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 19, line 22, through page 20, line 27: Delete all material.

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

```
Page 35, line 10, following "APPLICABILITY.": Insert "(a)"
```

Page 35, line 10: Delete "26, and 27" Insert "25, and 26"

## Page 35, following line 11:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(b) The limitations on the use of tax credits added in AS 43.55.019(e), as amended by sec. 12 of this Act, AS 43.55.020(a), as amended by sec. 13 of this Act, AS 43.55.023(c), as amended by sec. 16 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(f), as amended by sec. 20 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(g), as amended by sec. 21 of this Act, and AS 43.55.025(q), added by sec. 24 of this Act, apply to credits applied to reduce a tax liability for a tax year starting on or after the effective date of secs. 12, 13, 16, 20, 21, and 24 of this Act."

```
Page 35, lines 15 - 16:
Delete "sec. 42"
Insert "sec. 41"
```

Page 35, line 17: Delete "28, 35, and 36" Insert "27, 34, and 35"

Page 35, line 18: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 41"

Page 35, line 21: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 41"

Page 35, line 23: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 41"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 41"

```
Page 35, line 29:
Delete "sec. 42"
Insert "sec. 41"
```

Page 35, line 31:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 41"

Page 36, line 4:

Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 32"

Page 36, line 5:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 41"

Page 36, line 7:

Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 41"

Page 37, line 2:

Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47" Insert "Sections 23, 42, and 46"

Page 37, line 4:

Delete "28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46" Insert "27 - 29, 32 - 36, 38, 41, 44, and 45"

Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 48 and 49"

Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 17 be adopted.

Representative Gara objected.

Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent to withdraw Amendment No. 17. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

Amendment No. 18 was offered by Representative Thompson:

Page 23, following line 2:

Insert a new bill section to read:

- "\* **Sec. 27.** AS 43.55.028(g) is amended to read:
  - (g) The department <u>shall</u> [MAY] adopt regulations to carry out the purposes of this section, including standards and procedures to allocate available money among applications for purchases under this chapter and claims for refunds and payments under AS 43.20.046, 43.20.047, or 43.20.053 when the total amount of the applications for purchase and claims for refund exceed the amount of available money in the fund. The regulations adopted by the department
  - (1) may not, when allocating available money in the fund under this section, distinguish an application for the purchase of a credit certificate issued under former AS 43.55.023(m) or a claim for a refund or payment under AS 43.20.046, 43.20.047, or 43.20.053;
  - (2) must grant a preference to an applicant if at least 75 percent of the applicant's workforce in the state in the previous calendar year was composed of resident workers; in this paragraph, "resident worker" has the meaning given in AS 43.40.092(b)."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

```
Page 35, line 10:
Delete "27"
Insert "28"
```

Page 35, lines 15 - 16: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 17: Delete "28, 35, and 36" Insert "29, 36, and 37"

Page 35, line 18: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 21: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 23: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 29: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 35, line 31: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 36, line 4: Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 34"

Page 36, line 5: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 36, line 7: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 43"

Page 37, line 2: Delete "43, and 47" Insert "44, and 48"

Page 37, line 4:
Delete "28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46"
Insert "29 - 31, 34 - 38, 40, 43, 46, and 47"

```
Page 37, line 6:
Delete "secs. 49 and 50"
Insert "secs. 50 and 51"
```

Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 18 be adopted.

Representative Guttenberg objected.

Amendment to Amendment No. 18 was offered by Representatives Guttenberg, Kawasaki, and Tuck:

```
Under <u>(2)</u>:
Delete "<u>75</u>"
Insert "<u>80</u>"
```

Representative Guttenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment to Amendment No. 18 be adopted.

Representative Neuman objected and withdrew the objection. There being no further objection, Amendment to Amendment 18 was adopted.

There being no further objection, Amendment No. 18 as amended was adopted.

CSHB 247(FIN) am was automatically in third reading.

Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 247(FIN) am be returned to second reading for the specific purpose of considering Amendment No. 3. There being no objection, it was so ordered.

The Speaker stated that, without objection, CSHB 247(FIN) am would be returned to second reading for all amendments.

Amendment No. 3 was offered by Representatives Josephson, Kawasaki, Tarr, Gara, Kreiss-Tomkins, Drummond, Tuck, and Kito:

Page 6, line 1:
Delete "[(A)] four"
Insert "<u>five</u> [(A) FOUR]"

Page 6, lines 2 - 5:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 6, line 8:
Delete "<u>four</u>"
Insert "<u>five</u>"

Page 6, lines 8 - 11:

Delete ", except that a credit authorized under this chapter may reduce the tax under this subsection to less than four percent, but not to less than two percent of the gross value at the point of production"

Page 35, line 10, following "APPLICABILITY.": Insert "(a)"

Page 35, following line 11:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(b) The limitations on the use of tax credits added in AS 43.55.019(e), as amended by sec. 12 of this Act, AS 43.55.020(a), as amended by sec. 13 of this Act, AS 43.55.023(c), as amended by sec. 16 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(f), as amended by sec. 20 of this Act, AS 43.55.024(g), as amended by sec. 21 of this Act, and AS 43.55.025(q), added by sec. 25 of this Act, apply to credits applied to reduce a tax liability for a tax year starting on or after the effective date of secs. 12, 13, 16, 20, 21, and 25 of this Act."

Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 3 be adopted.

Representative Saddler objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 3 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN) am Second Reading Amendment No. 3

#### YEAS: 17 NAYS: 22 EXCUSED: 1 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 3 was not adopted.

Amendment No. 5 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Kawasaki, Kreiss-Tomkins, Drummond, Gara, Tuck, and Kito:

Page 16, line 12:

Delete "For"

Insert "Subject to the limitations in (q) of this section, for"

Page 16, line 16:

Delete "For"

Insert "Subject to the limitations in (q) of this section, for"

Page 19, following line 3:

Insert a new bill section to read:

- "\* **Sec. 20.** AS 43.55.023 is amended by adding new subsections to read:
  - (q) In a single calendar year, the department may not grant a credit accrued under (b) of this section against the taxes due under this chapter and a cash payment under AS 43.55.028 resulting from a credit under (b) of this section if the credit or payment, or the sum of the credit and payment, exceeds
    - (1) \$25,000,000 for each person;
    - (2) \$100,000,000 for each unit.

(r) If the total application of credits accrued under (b) of this section against taxes due under this chapter and applications for cash payments under AS 43.55.028 resulting from a credit under (b) of this section exceed \$100,000,000 for each unit, the department shall prorate the application of credits accrued under (b) of this section against taxes due under this chapter and applications for cash payments under AS 43.55.028 resulting from a credit under (b) of this section by ownership interest in the unit."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 22, following line 8:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"\* **Sec. 27.** AS 43.55.028(a) is amended to read:

(a) The oil and gas tax credit fund is established as a separate fund of the state. The purpose of the fund is to purchase transferable tax credit certificates issued under AS 43.55.023 and production tax credit certificates issued under AS 43.55.025 and to pay refunds and payments claimed under AS 43.20.046, 43.20.047, or 43.20.053. A purchase of a transferable tax credit certificate issued under AS 43.55.023 is subject to the limitations in AS 43.55.023(q)."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 35, line 10:

Delete "26, and 27" Insert "27, and 29"

Page 35, lines 15 - 16:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 17:

Delete "28, 35, and 36" Insert "30, 37, and 38"

Page 35, line 18:

Delete "sec. 42"

Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 21: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 23: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 26: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 29: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 35, line 31: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 4: Delete "sec. 33" Insert "sec. 35"

Page 36, line 5: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 36, line 7: Delete "sec. 42" Insert "sec. 44"

Page 37, line 2: Delete "Sections 24, 43, and 47" Insert "Sections 25, 45, and 49"

Page 37, line 4:
Delete "28 - 30, 33 - 37, 39, 42, 45, and 46"
Insert "30 - 32, 35 - 39, 41, 44, 47, and 48"

Page 37, line 6:

Delete "secs. 49 and 50" Insert "secs. 51 and 52"

Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that Amendment No. 5 be adopted.

Representative Saddler objected.

The question being: "Shall Amendment No. 5 be adopted?" The roll was taken with the following result:

CSHB 247(FIN) am Second Reading Amendment No. 5

## YEAS: 17 NAYS: 22 EXCUSED: 1 ABSENT: 0

Yeas: Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Wool

Nays: Chenault, Colver, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson

Excused: Hawker

And so, Amendment No. 5 was not adopted.

CSHB 247(FIN) am was automatically in third reading.

The Speaker stated that, without objection, CSHB 247(FIN) am would be held in third reading to tomorrow's calendar.

#### UNFINISHED BUSINESS

## HB 239

Representative Wool moved and asked unanimous consent to withdraw the following:

#### **HOUSE BILL NO. 239**

"An Act relating to the annual report by the director of insurance; relating to the duty of the director of insurance to inform the public; relating to insurer filings for premium rates charged for an individual health care insurance plan; relating to investigatory hearings on insurer filings for premium rates charged for an individual health care insurance plan; relating to the duties and powers of the attorney general; and providing for an effective date."

There being no objection, HB 239 was withdrawn.

#### SB 174

The Speaker added a Finance Committee referral for the following:

# CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 174(FIN)

"An Act relating to the regulation of firearms and knives by the University of Alaska; and providing for an effective date."

CSSB 174(FIN) is in the Judiciary Committee.

#### **HJR 29**

Representative Reinbold removed her name as a cosponsor to:

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 29

Requesting the United States Congress to call a convention of the states to propose an amendment to the Constitution of the United States to set a limit on the number of terms that a person may be elected as a member of the United States House of Representatives and as a member of the United States Senate; and urging the legislatures of the other 49 states to request the United States Congress to call a convention of the states.

#### **HB 128**

Representative Kawasaki added as a cosponsor to:

## HOUSE BILL NO. 128

"An Act establishing August 10 of each year as Alaska Wild Salmon Day."

#### **HB 234**

Representative Tilton removed her name as a cosponsor to:

# HOUSE BILL NO. 234

"An Act relating to insurance coverage for mental health benefits provided through telemedicine."

#### **HB 334**

Representative Stutes added as a cosponsor to:

# HOUSE BILL NO. 334

"An Act relating to visitation and child custody."

#### **HB 352**

Representative Tilton added as a cosponsor to:

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 352

"An Act relating to disciplinary sanctions imposed by the State Medical Board; restricting employees and representatives of abortion services providers, and affiliates of abortion services providers, from delivering instruction or distributing materials in public schools and providing civil penalties for violations; relating to revocation or suspension of teacher certificates; relating to the receipt of state funds by teachers and school board members; and providing for an effective date."

#### SCR 1

Representatives Kawasaki and Guttenberg added as cross sponsors to:

CS FOR SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1(EDC) Relating to a legislative task force on civics education.

#### SB 180

Representatives LeDoux, Keller, and Millett added as cross sponsors to:

## CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 180(JUD)

"An Act relating to the temporary delegation by a parent or guardian of powers related to a child; relating to adoption; relating to nonprofit organizations that provide certain assistance to

parents; relating to the distribution to a parent or guardian in a child protection situation of information on family support services; and providing for an effective date."

## **ENGROSSMENT**

#### **HB 118**

CSHB 118(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration.

# **HB 290**

HB 290 was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration.

# **ANNOUNCEMENTS**

With appointment of the Conference Committee on the operating budget, Rule 23(d) of the Uniform Rules is in effect as of April 6, 2016.

House committee schedules are published under separate cover.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the House adjourn until 11:00 a.m., April 13, 2016. There being no objection, the House adjourned at 1:41 a.m., April 13, 2016.

Crystaline Jones Chief Clerk